Deciaion‘m'o. ‘ Y A 7

BE:E‘OE THE RAILROAD COMSSION orF '.‘.'.'HE S"‘.A.EDE 0F CLALIFORNIA.

In the Uatter of the Application )
of Montlicello Stoamship Company )
to Increase. freight rates. )

Sanborn & Roehl, for applicaxt.

L.B.leavitt and J.P.}illett, for CQn'tra.J. Tabor
Coumnelil of Vallejo, .?rotesta:a.ts. . ‘

BY TEE COMIISSION:

OPINION

The Monticello Steamahip Compary applies for an order
euthorizing the establishment of incressed frelght rstes.

It 1s proposed to establish s schedule of class rates
governed by the Testern Class.’;.:.fica.tion in 1lew o2 the commodity
rates now in effect. Present commodity rates are some L£ive hun~
dred in number axd wheXe no specific rate is shown the charge 1is
12 cents per 100 pounds under an item for :E_::eight- not otrerwise
specified. The commodity rates as now published are in cents por
100 pounds for shipments in small quantities, 'a.nd. .m c_enté per ton
of 200C pounds for lots of 20,000 pounds or over.

The proposed rates in cents per 100, pounds sre ag |

Clesses - 1 2 3 4. B
Retes - 18 15 11 8 &




Ir addition te the class rabes, appllicant will publizh
e limlited zumboer of commodity rates, vrovide oxceptions 4o tho-
western Classifiéaxion end. give rates materislly lower than would
govern wexe the‘straighz‘wéatern ciasslfica$ion'employed; Those
doviations are desigred to grovenx any redlical fncr0820 againet
the cormoditied moving regulerly in large quantities.

Eotitiéﬁer oporates only betwoen Sex Fraxcisco and
Toallojo and 18 in competition witk the Southorn Racific Company
end Nape Trensportaotion Compeny for traffic lddally botween these
two points. It else doet 2 joint business ir comnection witkh the
Sgx Francisco, Na?a & Calistoga Railwey in-com@étitive torxitoxry
north of ValleJo sexved In paxrt by these came companies. 1mh£s
through treflic IS nominsl so fer as freight 18 concerned ond the
Joint rstes are not to be Inecressed.

Oz Decembezr 3L1. 1917, zpplicant’s totel £ized capltel,
2s shown by the exmuel report, was $675,049.26. Iz the yoar 1918
vhe company ywrchased, in Now York, 2 zew stoamer namod Asbﬁrylﬁérk.
the cecumulated cost of waich to Docember 1, 1918 was $432,887.89,
but vofore tihe vessel cen be put into the local service it will re-
gulre xzow vollers end certain elterstions, making iﬁs-total cost
apyroxixately £600,000.

| Exhidit To. 1, = statembnt of valuetion of property used

in the‘service. includés; tho Stoamer Schome at £75,000. This vescel
was$ surk in tho yeaxr 1918 infa collision with the Goncrel Frisble,
snother of spplicant’s stesmersz. The Seonome carried marine ineuran;o
axnd thero was 2lso en gmount iz the depreciatioﬁ fund'to iﬁchreait;

nowever. it will 1ot be nocessary to hore g0 into the details of the

re~edjustmont of the capital sccourt, as ihis subjeet will be reforrod .

to later.




licent, by Exhibit No. 2, sets forth 4hat Lts +otal

Zroignt rovemme for the Ffirst ten months of 1918 wés $60926.03‘gnd
trat oxpences chorgeable difectly 10 the nandling of freigat were
§41025.75. taus shoming o gafr during this ton months perfed of
$19900.28 gbove tho omi-of-pociket oxpenses. Tho overiesd oxponses

common to both freight and PasSengers, not Lncluding deprecietion,
texes, or iaterest on Luvestmext, during tals tom ronths porled was
$186455.88. OFf this amcunt applicant éhargea to Lrelight the sum of
$53139.94, waien 13'28%% (Exnibit No.5) of ko overhesd expenses cnd
15 based on the total spaco claimed o be reSorved on stesmers for
She exclusive use of froight. 3By imeluding the $53139.94, the
cloeimed emount of common expenses for the handling of Lreight for the
ten months poriod. the total expensos would be §94165.69, trus leaving
o deficit of $33239.66.  The boats enéaged in this servico sre prime
exrily for tre transPQrtation of paossengors wnd iz thexeforo most
Gifflcult to detexmline Just khow much of the 2Zpace on tho boats is
regulired To moet the exclusivo domanis of the Lreight traflfic oo
dlsvinguiched Zrom the passenger traflic. Tho veczels ore of
diZferent cizes, their carrying caﬁacity ronging from 400 to 2000
passengers. A'rapresantative'of the Cormmission made a-chack éf :
Tao four steamers omployed iz tho Servico. bdut was uwmable Lo agroo

Ltk the contontion thst 28%% of tae dock space was necotsery Lo +he

olght traffic.  Lpparcntly, tho sogregetion of %he Gacke can |
£ollow zo fi;e& rie, dPut must ve axbitrary, s matter of opinion and
Judgment.

2xeldbite were introduced compering thro monthly coste of

engine room labor Lor the teﬁ,monmhs oL 1917 snd 1918; =lso tho montihly
cost for dock labor during the same poriod. 3ogine room lador cosis
increased (5756.80, or 324, while %he deck lzbor costs fncreased

¥12232.69, or 41%. The imeresso im tho totel of the PayHolls was

-5




irfiuenced, zo d.ou.b‘t', t0 & greatexr ox less oxtent, by the employment

‘0f gdditional men during the ruegh pexiod in the yeer 1918 due to war
activities, which made neces ssary the operation of cpe.cial boate for
the tramsportation to and from Mere Island of men coxngeted with ‘the
United Sta‘ces Navy. It 1s fair to assume that spocisl boats will not
bo required m fhe Joar 1919 with the operating Schedules restored to
normal.

o Prior %o Jepuary 1, 1919 epplicant had & very favorable con;
tract for fuel oil at 56 cents per barrel.  Since the expiration of
the contract it hac been necessary to purchase the fuel oil in the
open market at $L.63 per barrel. The average amownt of oil consumed,
per anmum Ls 63305 barrels and i the price of $1.63 per barrel is
. mainteined during 1919 the imcressed smpmal cost will emount %o
$67,736.35. |

Another exhibit shows that for the first ten months of the
yoaxr 1918 the total expense in the operationr of the dining Tooms on
the different vessels was $94,679.86. This smomwnt included wages of
Stewards, cooks, waiters, the food and all supplies. During the' ssme
period $60,768.26 was roceived fxrom passengers £or meals 3er§'od;. leaving
& deficit of $33,911.60, which the company arbitrarily cha.rg_ed. t0 the |
expense for béa:ding The steamer ¢rewse. The boat crews' compensation
includes their meals served Lrom the reguler restaurant dg;partmont.
but no segregation i3 made of their cost. It 4s claimed there is s
.consid.e;:a'ble profit in the ‘serv'ing of meals to the public ard that the
cost to 'the_a coxpany of furnishing food to the crews, wgré it not for
this profit, would bte greatly in excess of $33,911.60 and whatever
profit there may be from the dining rooms is reflected in the reduced
expense of fee&iné the labor employed on the boats.

Petitionerk principal earnings are derived from pa.ssenger
traffic, as i1llustreted by the Lollowling tabulation:




1013
1914
L915
1916
917
1918

i-.

SEENGER

& 194,102.59
20; 869.82
222,075-14

190.305.84 .

279 . 65‘6_- 28
433,188.58

Iz %the yoer 1918

IREICED

50,856.88
53,478.40
54¢,228.17
56,.479.95
62,929.48
75.453.5%

epproxinately ?O%.of

tho gross edrninga
vrere receivod Lror paszexger traffic, 12% from freight}vs% Lrom

beggege, oxprede sxd Spocial servico, and 154 f£rom the xesteurant ound

concessions.

Sho lest four yoars do not roflect normal business, Tox
eeraings woro grestly augmentod Iz 1915. due to travel_incidentai to
toe Danems 2eocific Internationsl Zwposi ‘tion Beld in Sen Pronclisco;
in 1916 ey wore reduecod by & strilto of the company’'s eﬁ@lofees.
which tled wp oPerafions Lor o poxiod of tine, ﬁhile in 1917 and 1918
they wero high because of the war activities st the llsre Izland Xavy
Yare. i |

| Sizce %he ceSe wes Suwbmitted, Jemvery 6, 1919, oux
auditing Dopoxrtument khas made o complote check of epplicant’s 240~
encial coxndition beginning Witk the ‘yeax 1906. IFrom 1906 to 1912,
bothn yeaxs Inclusive, LIt wes the policy of the company o malie libéral
cherges to Its surplus on sccownt of deprecistion, reducing its fimed
cepital sccomwnts accor&xngly.

ate&.?208388155.

During vhose years capital was doproci~
Ir computing the cepital imvestment this amounx

shounld be considered, losc thst walch amplies to the steamér kbnxicollo
$2%189.94 ard %o the stoamer Schome $14450v80 tho "bnuicollo baving
Boen wrocked In 1913 end the Schome sumk im o collision in 1918; slzo

the °um.o '11426;50 201 abanaonea Improvemexzts at ZL Campo, 2 reuort
in Hoxrin Cownty whicn the company attempted to conduct.
Beg;nning wita Januwary 1, 1913, the company's books zave

veen kopt in sccordance with the classiflicatlon of acconnts proscribcd

-5a




by the Iztexrstate Commexrce Commis

ret cornings and percentage of exxrnings 10 inveostment, as

From 1913

the compary's books. wexe &g follows:

Coplivel Invosted
at Close of Year

$649,862.50

658,036.56
666,526.40
668,3388.74
671,895.73
989,778.77

Xo%
Earmings

$ 66,148.49

35,097.20
75,502.96
27,678.69
98,082:74

148,655.15

sion ond sdovted by “his Commicsion.,

o 1918, inclusive, tho capitel investment.

‘shown by

Percent Zarnings:
t0 investiment

lo - “%
5.

L. l/a

4.1%
14. e%
15.

Cortain items inm commection with the purchete of the
stoamer _.sbu:c:y Park, smounting to $66815.74 wexre charged s o;péra,ti_ne;
oxponses. This emount belorgs in cepital Investment and by adding
it to the capivel and ded.ucting it from eé:pensoe there was, accoxrding
10 thoe cozpeny's own books as o2 Decexbor 31, 1918, & total capital'_
investoent of ‘

*1 056,594.5L. 1ot oernings of $215,470.89 and e

voxcontago oa:mmg of 20.4, as ...gé.in:.—'.‘c the not ea:mings of $:148.655.15
ond percentage of 15. chowm In the £bovo tebulation.

The company's pren of deducting d.evorecia‘cion from fi.zod.
capital accouvnt inc;rea sed tho porcontage osrnings on imvestment. 2y

uging trhe totals secured by our avditing Departmen‘t. weich represent

vhe actnal Lized capltal Imvestment, wo £ind “ho folléwing results:

Coplteld Invezted Xot Zorcont Zarnings
at Cloze of Yeexr Sernings mo Invostment.

; 66,148.49 8.3%
35,097.20

15,502.96

27,676.69

98,082.74

215,470.89

86,330.16

1913 $797,667.03
1914 805.840.09
1915 814,330.93
1916 316,143.27
1917 819,700.26
1918 , 1,204.399.04

Average~ 876,34:6.77




Lo Zoregoling tabuletion incresses the company's total
for fixed cepitel taroughout <ho ontire period by $147,804.53.waich
anowat should be credited to &epreciat;on rosorvo, being the cun by

which the company reduced certairn of Lts cenitel accounrtu prior 0.

1913. D0 the fixed capital‘ia 2lso added £66,815.74, scecount items

ceerged to operstiozs in 1918, which skould have gone originally into
the capitel sccovnt. |

Dho compsny corned, on tho corrocted capitel investment,
12 por cent iIm 1917 and 17.9 wer cent in 1918.

It was aopplicant'z bellef, ot the time of tho hearing in
tals proceeding, that 1ts rovenueo would rapidly &decline, by rozson of
chengod conditions at t ro Ycre Izland Neavy Yord znd in the‘city oL
Vellejo. 2o contrary, however, nas resulted, snd the passongexr

Tevenuo naS incressed ozch month during tao e¢urrent year:-

1918 1919 Treroase

Joxmery - 8 30,300.09 & 31,508,85 4 1,208.76
Pebruery~ . 28,429.12 52,000.00 3.570.88
Haren - - 30,087.99 33,087.59 3.029.60
LDl - - 29,611.89 31,451.83 1.839.9¢

MOMLL - . TLIO,389.05  TLZB 02877 O Esoim

Cko possengor revenmwo alone during the Jiret four months
of 1919 izeressod $9,659.18 over tho corresponding four monxho of 1918.
There iz no report‘of Vhe 1919 tramsportatlon expenses, but g compér-
CLson of 1917 with 1918 3hbws that walle the total rdvenne incroaaed
crom $430,639.71 to $629,074.25. ox 3198,434.52, the to*al exmonuee
oxly incresased frdm $332,556Q97 %o $41%,603.34, o ;81,046.37, waile
the not iIncreased from £98,082.74 to $215,470.89, or 5117,388.15.
The company kas no bomded indebtedness and had not de-
 clared excessive cash d;videndu, but has followed the policy of uzing.

i9e ocarnings for develovwment and capital oxponditure. Tho now




stegmer, Asbury ?a;k.{os somewhat larger than normal conditions Justify,

bt it will, no aoub%. add to The comfort of the traveling public by pro-
viding good sccommodstions smd also mekes pogsidle the handling of ﬁnr
uswally larxrge groups of people on special occasions‘withoux overc;éﬁding. .
Tris vossel-will be in gervice in the very mear future and when completed
will Zurther ineresse the Capitel Investament of the Compsuy.
In Apvlication XYo. 2928, decidéd November 19, 1917, (Vol. 14
Ovinions and Orders of the Railroad Commisseion of California, page 521)
the Commission denied an increase of 15% in these same freight rates,
vasing its conclusions upon the record that the company was then in a
very saticfactory finsncial condition and slso that it bad fai}éd to
© prove by cny testimony or gxhibit that the Then existing freight xrates
were %00 low pér Se. The nistory of the coméany wee reviewed in that
decision snd 1% is there siown that 1ts growtk had been favorable:land '
the net return Irom the prbperty'substaﬁtial during thefperiéd £rom 1905
to 1918 in@lusivé. whe years 1917 and 1918 were by Lar the most vros-
reronws in the history of %the c¢ompany, producing, as heretdforevstatei;
net nrofite of 12 per cont in'l917.and 17.9 4in 1918. O?efating costs
will inerease to some extent in 1919 over 1918, especially foryfuel.
but the operating fevenne shows o substentiel incresse in the Lirst
rdeyein monthe of the current year and will, no doudt, continue o inqrease;
| The eviaence in this case is cleer and convineing that this
cédpany is making a fully sdequate feturn on s8ll of the business which
4t trancacts. That it to say its freight and pessenger revemues com-
bined v»roduce very much more'than 8% met on the totzl investment in
plant devoted to the nublic service.
mhis commiscion should be slow to increase vublic ﬁtility
rotes where it is conclusively shown that the utility company is making
8 reasongble return as a result 'of its operation. 0f course 1t mey ve
that even where incressed earnings a3 a whole are not Jjustified, never-

“heless, a reasdjustment or reapvortionment of the burden of vroducing




the grosc income skhould be had between various classes of service

rendercd vy the ttility where they are showm %o be de;idedly oux‘
" of line. This proceeding does not present such & cpse. Ve sre
not asked here t& rosdjust all of the rates of this utility so s
to properly spportion the burden a8 between Ireight end passenéér
service but the sole request of anvlicant is that we incresse
freight rates with a resulting increase of profits. In fact,
gpplicants vigorously contend that the Commission in thiskpro—
ceeding bat mo jurisdiction to change'pasgenger rates. | |

Te kave considered those suthorities which hold as to
steam railroad overstions that the freight business is é‘distinct
and ‘geparate ousiness and rates must be fixed therefor witnout
modification because of the esrmings of the vassenger business.
,But we call sttention to the obvious Lact that in steam railrosd
operstions the entire equipment for the hendling of freiéht ié
separate and distinet from the passenger equigment and 1% is e;sily
vossible to segregate ond directly allocate the larger vart of the:
charges o each class of zervice. In the case before ﬁs Vhere
is no such. sevarate and distinet character of freight-businesé.'
The vrincipal business of epplicent 1S the carrying of sessengers
by boat and.thc‘freight vuciness 18 sdmittedly s» inci&ent@ It
the freight bvusiness stopped entirely, the passenger ousiness
would witaout question continue.  And oﬁ vhe other hand -if the
"passenger business‘skoppe&'there’is o doubf,bux thaf the entire
business would cease as the frelight traffic is not sufficient‘to ‘
support the service. , ;

Ve taerefore 4o not belicve that the author;ties cited'
which involve steam railroad oneration are controlling here. In
sny event we believe tnat the burden is wpon bplicantn (wherecﬂ

ample totel earnings are admitte&) to show by clear and convincing .




£

proof that the costs of handling freigat are definite in smount and
charsctor snd thet the business of carrying frelght is so diatimet
snd separete from vhe business of carrying pasSsengers that The twb
nay 1ot legally or economically be considered together.

4 careful consideration of this entire'record,convinces
us thet no such showing 2ss been made by applicent.

rvhe exhibits and ststements and the results from Pascenger

traffic during the first four months of the current year clesrly 1n-

dicate that applicent will enjoy ample net earningé in‘1919, préb-

ably in excess 0% 15 per cent. |

We are of the opinion upon consideration of all the factc
in this case, that petitioner has failed/to-sustain the burden
placed ﬁpon 1t by tae Public Utilitles Act to juétify the incressce
in the freight rates which i+ seeks to0 make and we shall, therefores,
recommend that the application be. denied.

Te suwomit the following Lorm of order:
1D E

The Monticello Steamship Compaxy having £iled it apnli-
cation For aumthorityto imcreacse its4freight rates between San
Prancicco amd Vallejo, & public hearing heving beon held on sald
application, and the Railroad Commission finding that the showing
made bzs not been sueh a3 to Justify the incresse in rates ssked
fox, _

Y7 IS EEREBY ORDERED thet said application be and the
seme is hereby denied.

Datoed et Sen Francisco, Csliforniz, this .

[&”‘" ayo:f j'/w 1919.

ERTY RSP
e s, o

,M .
_,.\J.- -

4ﬁ52¢9“v—~f (??7 z;614554>4/%:::"‘M~Nf
WM/Q,&LMA

m[,

Commigsioners.




TOVETAND end MARTIXN, Comnﬁ.ssioners: - Diésonting.

o dissont from the opinion and order in this
cage, zigned ’by a najority of the members of this Commissioxn,
aisuissing tho spplicatiom, wpom the following gromnds:

Pilregt: That the f£indings upon which the
Oxder of Dismissal Is predicated amw not supported by the tests
" memy, &8 showa by the record. _

Second : "I:.‘na.tl_' the £indings do not conform .

1o the law &8 anmuﬁc:exi; by decisionr oL the United Stetez
Supreme Court In cases where similar comditlons and state of
focts existed and wbeore similar principlez wefa izrvdlved.

| The testimony, o pert of which was controvert-

ed, shows, &s stétei in the meJority opinion, applicaﬁt' 8 busi-

ness 1is primerily the iraonsportation of rasgengers; 'tmt its
froight tusiness is "admittedly sm inmcident™  that mo attempt
bes over been made by applicent %o classify the freight cerxied
or to make effective Zfreight terfffs based upon methods wswally
oxployed by transportatlion companfesy that the rates proposed
to be advanced were established many yeerz ego before thé
wostorn classification wes gonerally exployed "by steanship
Iines, and were ixed without say great comsideration of the
commodity to be transported, specific rates being publis{hed: ,
for onmly & limited mumber of articles, o3t 'commod_if.ies_, noﬁ.ug-
at & wiform rete wmnder the caption "F;eighf-: not ot}zoi-wiso

‘




specified.”

Ls epplicant 1s engaged in the traunsportation
02 both freight and psssengers, it is necessary, in pase~
ing upon the rea.s; onableness oL the rates for either ser-
vice, to allocate to such 'gerv:i.ces the proper share of
exponses. Erpenses incurred solely for either service
aro roadily assignod o tho service for' vhich they were in-
cuxrred, bﬁt certain gonoral expenses of operation c‘ommon
%o both services must be segregated end sllocated eq_uitb.ﬁiy |
botwoen Lreight and passenger service. XNo o.r‘oitrary‘ rule
has been or can be laid down for such aegrega.fioﬁ 'a.nci
allocation, as each ¢ase involving allocation of common )
expensos must be determined upon its om statement o2 facts.
_’.ﬁ?e_ U?:itedz States Supreme Court, In reversing & ‘docision
of the North Dekote Reilroad Commission, in & cage’ where .
similar principles were involved, hes definitely septled;'
the qneatioh that the reasomableness ah& jﬁstness' of‘ rates

cannot be esteblished by & comsiderstion of only the bare

mout-of-pocket™ cost of hardling a particular clé.-se IQ:E traffice.

(See Northern Pacific Railroed Company v. North Dakots, 226,
U. 5. 585) The North Dekota Comnission hold thet 1t could
impose a Tate for the tramsportation of lignite cosl which
sovered only "out-of-pocket™ costs, provided the csrrier’s
entire earrings of all classes of traffic yielded & fair re-
turn. In disposing of this contention, Mr. Justice Hughes
said at pages 506 exd 597, a

kokRk e ' #ind no basis for distinguishing
in this respect betweer so-called *out-ol-
pocket! conts and Tactusl' expenses, and other
outleys which are nmoxe tho less actuslly mede
becanse they are applicable to all traffic, in~
ptead of being exclusively incurred in the
traffic in question. IXlustrstions are Lound

in the outlsys formeintanance of way and ..
structures, general expenses and taxes. r/t: is
” , .

-y




™ot & sufficient reason Lor excluding such,

or other, experces %o say that they would

8%411l have beer incuxred had the particular
conmodity not beer transported. That commodity
hes beexr transported; the oommon carrier is
wnier a duty to carry, and the expenses of its
business at & particular time are attributabdle
to what it doee carry. The state cannot
entimate tho coet of carrying coal by throwing
the expense incident to naintenance of the
roalbed, snd the gerersl expences, upon the
carriage of wheat; or the cost of carrying

wheat by throwing the burden of the upkeep of the
property upon coal and’' other commoditiesc. This,
of course, 40es not mean that all commodities
are to be treated as caerried at the same rate of
expernse. The ontlays that exclusively pertain
to & given class of traffic must be assigned to
thet class, and the other expenscs must fairly
apportioned. It may be dAifficult to meke such
apportionment, but when conclusions are based on
cost the entire cost must be taken into account.m™

* This also f£inds direct 8uppor'§ in the decision of

United States Supreme Court in the Minnesota Rate Case, Simpsox
v. Shepard, 230 U. S. 352, 57 L. ed. 1511, where the comrt wes
pe28i0g TPOD the segregation and sllocation of expenses as be-
tween intrastate and interstate dusiness. |

In the case at bar applicant's total business is
admittedly profitsble. IZ£ we 2ccept the uncontroverted testi-
mony of witnessee for applicant its freight businese is con-
dnoved at a '.Losa.y To demonatra.to‘ this 1t 1s nocé-osary to
2irst charge the freight business with expenses incurred solely
for the freight treffic, apd then Yo allocate the expenses com~
mopn to both freight and passenger traffic Vetween those two
" services and charge the freight business with 1te proper share,
thus showing the totel expemnses of conducting the freight busi-
ness, which total expenses must be compared with the total esrp—
ings op the freight business. Suck comparison shows whether .
the rates for the traﬁeportﬁtion of freight are compensstory
or not. In this case this was done, as set forth in exhibits
and teatimény found in the record.

==




The following roference to exkibvits material to
this opinien mey bo Bolpfuls |

EXEIBIT NO.l relates to the ﬁmncial condition of applicont,

ond needs 1o oxtonded reference further then the brief ment:g.on'. -
-made elsewhere herein. | |
mmm N0'2 showa that the total freight revemme for the first
tox montha of 1918 was $60,926.06 and the expenses chargeable
directly ‘to the handling of freight were M1,025.75_. The

w6 jority opinion claims thet this shows & gain of $19,900.28

over "out-b:-poéket" expenses: this is technfcally correct

but misleading for the reason that pnly ,")o'a.t-ot-pocke'c" quénsoa
are comsideref.  No pert of the eXPenses COMmOR %o both freight
end passenger service, deprecistion, taxes or interest on invest-
nent is taken into accomnt. That which t}ie najority opinion |
calls & gain on freight o:peration is converted into a sudbstantial
lose when the share of common expenses, properly asaigna'ble' to

the froight treffic, 4is comsidered, to say nothing of depreclationm,

taxes or Interest on invesitment.

EXEIBIT NO. 3 and testimony of witnesses (Txrans. pp. 9 and 10)
ghows that the expense chargeable wholly to freight service was
$;§1,025. 75. We .are: convincod that tﬁia statemont was falr,
for, 88 the witness stated, deck hands® wages were only figured
at the regular pay of $90.00 por month and the item of av'erﬁme
allowed deck honds wos not considered at sll. |
EXIIBIT B0O. 4 shows that the ezpénbea common. to both froight
and pessenger service smovnt to $186,455.88, which amount in~
cludied no charge applicable’ excltsively $0 elither :!reight or
passenser service &nd, &s sald of Exbibit Ne. 2, it aoea not in-
clude a.nything for depreciation taxos or interect on. investment. ‘




EXHYBIT KO. 5 shows the aegiegation and allocation of

expenses cormon to freight end passenger sexvice in the
napner sbove described and the Yoss of $83,239.06, at which
spplicant’s freight business was conducted.

" RECAPITULATION

Totel expenses of operation chargosble to both
: freight and passenger secrvice cmmeeal86,455.88

2836, properly chargesble to freight slone, as
SROWE bY £oStiODY mmmn-mmmm§55,159494

Expmnses. wholly chargeable to .
freight . - 41,025.,75

$94,165.69
Totsl freight TevVemRe =—~—mem=- 60, 926.0%

Loss on freight operaticons=—m—am 33,239(’66

The mejority opinioxn containé & ata.temeh:t
with roference to the totel expenses of the dining rooms on
the differxrent vecsels, from Wedeh 2 wrong In.ferenco‘ cgn be
. @rswe. The total expense of running same was $94,679.86
" and the reverwme from mesls served passengers was $60,766426,

leavirg, &5 the mefority opinion declered, & defiocit of

$33,911.60, which the company arbitarsily charged to boerd-
ing the crews. I‘i: i1s plainly wrag to osll this & deficit
becauge to comstitute a defiocit it would be necessary to
ignore en't;irely‘ the coa;t of feeding the orews, 'wbich. in come
mnon just:}.ce snd from the very plein ovidgncé, cazmcﬁ:. be done.
An :anesti@tion 't:;y the Commission’ s'.&nd:tts.ng
Department, nede subaeynent to hesaring, repoﬁs that bi;t zz%-}é. ‘
‘0f expengec, common to both frelight and pesBenger “tra:tﬁ_.p, |
should be ckarged to tréight expense instead of 28-5')3 a8 showm

5.




by Exhbit No. 5. This roport of the Audlting Department
elso mekes s correction in epplicant’s cai:ital. accomnt, in-
crezsing it by sometbing ever $aoo,odo. due to the fact that
before being advised dy the Commission's Awditing Dopart—
ment In 1913 s3 to how its books should be kept, spplicant
deducted its deprecistion from cepltal accownt ingtesd of
gdding 4t to surplus. White this report is mentiomed in
the nmejority opirion, it is clearly evident that i‘tm not
used as & basis for that opinion, snd I refer %o 1t only
to call attention to the significent fact that 'by accepting
our Anditor's apyortionment of common expensea the freight
operations of applicant are 8t111 conduncted at 2 aubstantiul
loss. | |
" WA cennot agree with the n_zajority 6pmioﬁ. 'cblat"thia
Conmigsion should be slow to é.ci:nat the rates of a pdbuc.
utility on some parfs of 1%z traffic, ﬂﬁm;to be unresson-
ably Yow, where its total operatidna are Yound %o be pro-
fitable. Xo better example of the moqﬁty of & &acision |
based 'npozﬁ that rule need be sought 4ban the case we are
considering. Applicent's total operationa are unque:rtiom—
ably profitadle; but if the case is to he decided upon the
uncontrovarted tes‘hmony found 4in the recoxd, we must sdmit
that its freight opexations are conducted at 2 losz.v .'Do |
these fects not clearly establish s further fact, to-wit, that
applicant’e patrons in ita :passsuger businees are being dis-~
cri_minatod age&nst by being required to make up its losses
resulting from its freight operations? Lhe mafority opinion
recites that the Commission is not as}éod to réad::ns‘a all of ‘
_the Tates of this utility and states that “In fact spplicant
vigorously contends that the Coxmission, in this proceeding,
bas no Jurisdictioz to change pazsenger rotes.” Ve sgree with
the majority opinion that we are not acked, in this appli-

catf.oia.. to a.d‘j'a.at all of the rates of this combany, but we

6.




-~

believe that, it bhaving becn shown 'bj undisputed testimony
that applicant's freight ra.fea are tob low and 1t 'being common.
Xnowledge that fts total operations are profitable, it ia‘

the duty of the Commission to teke such action as will rosult
in the regulation and adjus*ment of all of a.pplicanf'é Tates.
'.L‘he recessity for this is farther chom by the i’ollowing
atatement found in the majority opinions

B st oo e e e e

months of the current year clearly indiecaste

thoet applicant will enjoy ample net esxrnings

in 1919, probably in excess of 15"'."
| & corezul epelysis o2 the testimony and exhibivs in this case
creates a doubt In my mind thot applicant will-x"ca:!.ize‘ls%
ob 1ts imvestmont im 1919. It i3 admitted in the ma;.jority
opinion that the cost of fuel ;13. in 1919 will subject appli-
cant to incéeased. cost of $67,736.35, but nowhere :!n the
me jority opinion is there é.n,y recognition of this fact in esti-
meting thé probvable future esrnings o2 the compeny. I‘t seens
‘hardly necessary, but reforence may be mode to -the act also
of a general advance in overﬂhing that pertains to tho opera-
tion of this and other 'tranoportation compa.niee.

It 5.s alse admitted, in the ma jority opinion that |
the last four yoars 4o nrot reflect normal buciness for a.pplican'b
due to the fact that earnings of the company were gxe&'aly aug-
‘men-ted. by travel incident %o the ?eanam-re.ciﬁc :‘.zposition in
1915 and while the oarnings wore lower irn 1916, due to & striko
of employees, 1t is admitted that the ocarnings of 1917 and 1918
wore high because of war activities at Mare Islend. The.
Conmisesion d1d not sccept epplicantts confidently espressed
opinion thet the aciivities at_;ggre.Island wonld be gréa.'tly
dtminished sod yot 1t 13 spperent that t}m sbnormel esrnings
of the company Quring three of the lest Lour years shoul@ not
bo taken as & criterion wpon which To base probable esrnings

of applicant in normel times. . L




a.ho ma.jority op.mion nl:.o refere tc tho d.eoision
hc*atofore ron&erc& by the commis'*ion upon apyncation xo.
2938 whorein this appl:!can‘t 7. c‘.eniecl pemissﬁon to i.n-
cz-ea e i't° fre:.ght ra vos on uh.O gz-ound. 'that "the compw wa.s
'tnen m a. ve::y aatis:a.ctory ﬁna.ncial cond.i-t:ion" and. "a.:.so
tzw.t it hs.a fv.iled ‘to prove 'by tesﬁmcny or e:cb.i.bi‘t ‘bha:t
' -t:he thon ezieting treisht re tes werse too low per ..a. COm- .
mis ionc:' Lovelan& concnr:red in decisionkbv.t o &if:tormt :
condition 13 preaen'tod in thi.., ca.sc. N The api:licant oompa.ny
is »'till desmedly proaverous 'bu't ‘the freigb:t ra'bea ha.vo o

| been proven non—co:zpanoc.‘bory by uncontrovcrtod testimony a:n.d:
should be adjmted’.. '

-

~

"rc cannot ag,roa wi'th 't;he majority opmon 'tha.t tha
onera'cions of applicant‘s company are so dif.ferent iron tb.ose‘
of te:m railroaét opera. uion as o *onaer impplf.cablo pr:f.nci

'o.'i.e..», z'u:!.e... a.n& a.ecisions yromnlgatod and. amnounced by co'arl‘.s
and commiaon.om in ca.aes involving the allocation of mensos.
comon '3 :freigb:t s.na paﬂsenger businous. T.':me, sigean_: :9:&3.—-
roadr: pez-'t.n.cnla.rly the lr.rger eystems, have equipmon‘t; devotoa:
_antirely to each clasa o:f tm.fﬁc. ﬁ:b.ey &Iso have aen_r't-

“
men’cs 'che actxvitiea of which s.re entirely devoted to eithor

tae £reight or pas enger bu..mes But it ia eqm‘.!.ly tme o
that a.s <o :I.m'estmont in constmctions upkeep, rent o-' o*’ﬁoes,
°alaz-ies of general officers, pa:r*o of taxes. e‘bc. otc.'gx-_-_
ponse*’ a.na inveg'cmen‘t a,re common ':;o both cla.sses of tra.ff:tc
a.nd. mast be alloca.‘becl. ' i&his is umlly done 'apon a. ca.r mile
pox ton o.. oa.rr.ing basis. Sv.ch inve..tment v:b.ere ez.jaonue

| comnon of‘ben "’o.r exceed in valne 'the amo-cmt of :tnvea'cmont in |
equipment devoted. to par‘ticalar tra.:‘:fic.

In the oyeration of mny oa“.' the smaller 8tea.m

road. syatem, 1ocomo 1ve eq_uipmenu, ofz:tce orpenses, ert'.c. are

ey

common 10 voth -"reigh'c and pa.ssenger buss.nos 'J.'he sagreg"‘tim
-8

Fa
o
L




92 such expenmses I8 a8 difficult, if not more so, than the
ressomable allocation of common expenses Lo the present case.
Weo cannot eéca.po the conviotion that the case
we are coﬁsideting 18 very simple and tﬁdt\the ;.luty of the
Commission is very plsin. Can we require ‘g.:pplica.nt to conduot
' fts frefight business at a loss because its totel business is
admittedly profiteble?  The Supremo cmf}::{zhas s21d we cannot.
(See case cited supra) Should we then -dijé{regvar& the fact
that the loss suffered through non—compens#‘tory. freight rates
ezt be and is being made uwp by the rates charged i'n' sppli-
cent®s passenger business, snd dismiss the applicstion, as
decided by the majority opinion? W camaot agres with this
21naing opd therefore dissent.,  Ws hold thet the Comnfssion
shounld adjust the freight rates of applicanf by plscing them
upon & reasonzble and coméensatory basis apd 1mmedmt91y‘;
upon the Commission's owa Initilative, ca;.l a@licant!n passeng~

er rates into q_nestion and édjuét them on & géasombia ‘basie,

teXxing into consideration the fact that appucantf'a freight

rates had been sdjusted and mede compensatory.




